## Resolution

## No. 24-164

## AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT WITH GREATER DURATION THAN FIVE CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOR THE 2024 FESTIVALS OF ALOHA HANA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 13.04A.100, MAUI COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, MAUI DANCE COUNCIL ("Organizers"), desire to hold the Festivals of Aloha Hana at Hana Ball Park, Hana Bay Beach, Helene Hall w/ Kitchen and parking #1-3, as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached; and

WHEREAS, the Festivals of Aloha Hana is an annual event to honor Native Hawaiian culture and traditions from generation to generation through music, dances, and cultural activities shared with community member and visitors; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13.04A.100(D), Maui County Code, a use permit for activities at any County park or recreational facility for more than five consecutive days requires authorization by the Council of the County of Maui; and

WHEREAS, the Organizers intend for a total of eleven consecutive days, between the dates of October 18, 2024, and October 28, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Organizers have duly applied for a special event permit with the Department of Parks and Recreation for the 2024 Festivals of Aloha Hana; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation seeks Council authorization to issue the requested special event permit exceeding five consecutive days for the 2024 Festivals of Aloha Hana; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it does hereby authorize the issuance of a special event permit exceeding five consecutive days for the 2024 Festivals of Aloha Hana; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor and the Director of Parks and Recreation.

Resolution No. 24-164

1

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Selvier Pannell

SELINA PANNELL First Deputy Corporation Counsel County of Maui LF 2024-1399

INTRODUCED BY:

~

00

Upon the request of the Mayor.